BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy)	
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro)	File No. ET-2021-0151
for Approval of a Transportation)	
Electrification Program.)	
In the Matter of the Application of Evergy)	
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri)	File No. ET-2021-0269
West for Approval of a Transportation)	
Electrification Program.)	

EVERGY'S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING

COME NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, "Evergy" or the "Company"). Evergy"), pursuant to the Commission's *Order Concerning Exhibits, Matters for Official Notice, and Briefing Schedule* ("Order") dated October 20, 2021, requests that the Commission take Official Notice of the following orders and highlighted portions of the orders as described below:

- 1. Exhibit 13: *Report And Order*, Re Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service, File No. ER-2014-0370 (September 2, 2015)(highlighted portion on pages 74-76); and
- 2. Exhibit 14: *Report And Order*, <u>Re Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri For Approval of Efficient Electrification Program</u>, File No. ET-2018-0132 (February 6, 2019)(Entire Report and Order, pp. 1-47).

WHEREFORE, Evergy respectfully requests that the Commission take Official Notice of the above-referenced portions of orders.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105

Phone: (816) 556-2791 roger.steiner@energy.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Phone: (573) 636-6758 ext. 1

Fax: (573) 636-0383 jfischerpc@aol.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to counsel of all parties of record this 1st day of November 2021.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West